SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).16863/2019

M/S AVTEC LIMITED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AVINASH SHARMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 123309/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 123305/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 123308/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date: 01-11-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Navin Prakash, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Suresh Kumar Bhan, Adv.

Mr. Sukhamrit Singh, Adv. Ms. Ishita M. Puranik, Adv. Mr. Prabuddha Singh Gour, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

For the reasons assigned, the delay in filing application for substitution in respect of deceased respondent Nos. 8 and 33 is condoned, abatement is set aside and application for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives is allowed, subject to just exceptions.

Accordingly, I.A. Nos. 123309/2023, 123305/2023 and 123308/2023 are allowed.

Let notice be issued to the newly substituted respondent Nos.8 and 33 (Legal Representatives).

Amended Memo of Parties be filed within three weeks.

(DEEPAK JOSHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)